

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ZING HEALTH, INC., ZING HEALTH
MICHIGAN, INC., AND ZING HEALTH
CONSOLIDATOR, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:24-cv-00855 (RBW)

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
STANDARD.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Zing Health Has Standing To Challenge CMS’s Arbitrary And Capricious Actions.....	8
A. Plaintiffs Have Suffered An Injury In Fact.....	8
B. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Redressable.....	10
II. Zing Health’s Request For Declaratory Relief Seeks Resolution Of A Live Controversy.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Dep't of Army v. Blue Fox Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999).....	12
<i>Elevance Health, Inc. v. Becerra</i> , Civ. A. No. 23-3902 (RDM) (D.D.C. 2024).....	5, 7, 11
<i>Ellis v. Holy Comforter Saint Cyprian Cmty. Action Grp.</i> , 153 F. Supp. 3d 338 (D.D.C. 2016).....	7
* <i>Foretich v. United States</i> , 351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	8, 9
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	11
<i>Gully v. Nat'l Credit Union Admin. Bd.</i> , 341 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Jerome Stevens Pharms., Inc. v. FDA</i> , 402 F.3d 124 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Magruder v. Cap. One, Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 540 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021).....	8
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	10
<i>McBryde v. Comm. to Rev. Cir. Council Conduct & Disability Orders</i> , 264 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	11
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013).....	8
* <i>Parsons v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015).....	8, 11
<i>Penthouse Int'l, Ltd. v. Meese</i> , 939 F.2d 1001 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	11, 12

RDP Techs., Inc. v. Cambi AS,
800 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D.D.C. 2011)13

Rtskhiladze v. Mueller,
110 F.4th 273 (D.C. Cir. 2024)8

SCAN Health Plan v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
Civ. A. No. 23-3910 (CJN) (D.D.C. 2024)5, 7, 11

**Steele v. United States*,
200 F. Supp. 3d 217 (D.D.C. 2016)12

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)10

**Zaidan v. Trump*,
317 F. Supp. 3d 8 (D.D.C. 2018)8, 9

Other Authorities

42 C.F.R. §§ 422.162, 422.166(a)(2), 423.182 & 423.186(a)(2)3

42 CFR 422.62(b)(5)11

42 CFR § 422.62(b)(5)8

Anna Wilde Mathews, *Medicare Will Recalculate Quality Ratings of Medicare Advantage Plans*, Wall St. J., June 14, 202411

CMS, *Notice of Retraction of Termination and Intermediate Sanctions* (June 25, 2024), <https://www.cms.gov/files/document/zingtermination-sanctionretraction06252024.pdf>6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)(A)(i) & (a)(1)(B)7

Medicare Advantage Star Ratings, Healthcare Fin. News, June 14, 2024, <https://www.healthcarefinancenews.com/news/cms-recalculating-2024-medicare-advantage-star-ratings>;11

Nona Tepper, *Elevance, Aetna Among Insurers to Benefit from Higher Star Ratings*, Modern Healthcare, June 17, 202411
